Total Payable 9,738,746 5,696,331 -  15,435,077 14,738,545

(d) Cash flow interest rate risk

Note 3 : Revenue

2014 2013
$ $

Revenue
Sale of goods 40,592,152   34,990,317
Less: Excise tax collected (11,412,519) (10,959,161)
Less: Wine Equalisation Tax Collected (1,749,456) (1,399,414)
Interest 76,281   8,554

27,506,458   22,640,296

Other revenue
Sundry sales 84,217   17,270

84,217   17,270

The Company's interest-bearing assets are at floating interest rates, thereby exposing the Company to cash flow interest-
rate risk through changes in market interest rates.  The Company policy is to accept this risk by linking in deposit terms
with funding requirements and market interest rates available for different terms.

As at 30 June 2014, if interest rates had changed by 100 basis points (based on indicative forward cash rates) from the
year-end rates and all other variables held constant, the profit for the year would have been $32,065 higher/lower (2013:
$24,539 higher/lower) from interest income on cash and cash equivalents, based upon the average cash on hand balance
of $3,206,523. (2013: $2,453,854)

As at 30 June 2013, if interest rates had changed by 100 basis points (based on indicative forward cash rates) from the
year-end rates and all other variables held constant, the profit for the year would have been $56,126 higher/lower (2013:
$89,450) from interest expense on borrowings, based upon the average loan balance of $5,612,564 (2013: $8,945,457).

All of the Company's long term borrowings are at a fixed interest rate and as such there is no risk to the Company's
interest payments and operational cash flows arising from those liabilities.

35

30 June 2014

Gage Roads Brewing Co Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 4 : Expenses

2014 2013
$ $

Profit (loss)  before income tax includes the
following specific expenses:
Depreciation

Plant and equipment 885,844   646,887
Office equipment 30,980   22,599
Motor vehicles 7,930   7,472
Amortisation of intangible assets 77,382   19,272

Total depreciation 1,002,136   696,229

Impairment
Impairment in relation to obsolete equipment 32,686   203,839

Impairment Charges 32,686   203,839

Bad Debt Expense
Bad debts written off 35,491   318

Bad Debts Expensed 35,491   318

Finance costs
Interest and finance charges paid/payable 331,820   524,357
Amount capitalised -   -

Finance costs expensed 331,820   524,357

Rental expense relating to operating leases
Minimum lease payments 337,596   272,859

Total rental expense relating to operating leases 337,596   272,859

Defined contribution superannuation expense
Defined contribution superannuation expense 347,065   261,756

Total defined contribution superannuation expense 347,065   261,756

Share-based payments expense (Note 18 b)
Non-recourse loan-funded shares 121,481   277,781

Total share-based payments expense 121,481   277,781

Operating Expenses
Operational Waste 1,125,038   101,132

Operational Waste Expense 1,125,038   101,132

Note 5 : Income tax expense / (benefit)

2014 2013
$ $

(a) Income tax expense / (benefit)
Current tax -   -
Deferred tax - origination of temporary differences (104,187)   495,472

(104,187)   495,472

36

30 June 2014

Gage Roads Brewing Co Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements

Note 5 : Income tax expense / (benefit) (continued)

2014 2013
$ $

(b) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense (benefit)
to prima facie tax payable
Profit (loss) before income tax expense (481,429)   1,357,562

Tax at the Australian tax rate of 30% (2013 - 30%) (144,429)   407,269
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in

Share-based payments 36,444   83,334
Fines and entertaining 3,798   4,869

(104,187)   495,472
R & D tax offset refund -   -
Income tax expense / (benefit) (104,187)   495,472

(c) Unrecognised tax losses
Unused tax losses for which no deferred tax asset
has been recognised -   -
Potential tax benefit @ 30% -   -

(c) Recognised tax losses
Unused tax losses for which a deferred tax asset
has been recognised 9,665,649   9,318,359
Deferred tax asset @ 30% 2,899,695   2,795,508

Movement in Deferred tax asset
Recognition of deferred tax asset - prior year losses -   -
   - current year (profit) loss 104,187   (495,472)

104,187   (495,472)

Note 6 : Current assets - Cash and cash equivalents

2014 2013
$ $

Cash at bank and in hand 1,027,436   5,173,283
1,027,436   5,173,283

(a) Reconciliation to cash at the end of the year
The above figure agrees to cash at the end of the financial year as shown in the statement of cash flows.

(b) Cash at bank and on hand
The cash at bank and in hand balances above bear interest rates of between 0% and 1%.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities were not  brought to account in 2009 after considering the level of tax losses carried
forward and available to the Company against future taxable profits and the probability within the immediate future that
taxable profits will be available against which the benefit of the deductible temporary differences can be claimed.